## Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item

TO:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Columbus Police Department: Donation
AGENDA SUMMARY:	Approval is requested to accept a donation in the amount of \$25 given in support of the Columbus Police Department and Special Olympics Georgia.
INITIATED BY:	Columbus Police Department

**Recommendation:** Approval is requested to accept one donation in the amount of \$25 given in support of the Columbus Police Department and the Special Olympics Georgia.

**Background:** The Columbus Police Department has long been a supporter of Special Olympics Georgia. This organization provides year-round sports training and athletic competition for children and adults with intellectual disabilities. Their goal is to help bring persons with intellectual disabilities into the larger society under conditions whereby they are accepted, respected, and given the chance to become useful and productive citizens. The Police Department has fundraisers throughout the year for the sole purpose of donating to this worthwhile cause.

<u>Analysis:</u> The Columbus Police Department will deposit the cash in accordance with policy and maintain records and receipts accordingly.

<u>Financial Considerations</u>: The donated funds are for the Columbus Police Department on behalf of Special Olympics Georgia and will be placed within the Department's designated Donation fund.

**<u>Legal Considerations:</u>** The Consolidated Government of Columbus is eligible to receive the funds.

**Recommendation/Action:** Approval is requested to accept one financial donation in the amount of \$25 given in support of the Columbus Police Department and Special Olympics Georgia.

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF DONATED FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$25.00 FROM AN ANONYMOUS DONOR ON BEHALF OF THE COLUMBUS POLICE DEPARTMENT AND SPECIAL OLYMPICS GEORGIA.

**WHEREAS**, the Columbus Police Department is requesting the acceptance of this donation to be given to Special Olympics Georgia; and,

WHEREAS, fundraisers were conducted, and this donation is a result of that cause; and,

**WHEREAS**, this generous donation will be given to Special Olympics Georgia along with other funds previously raised.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA HEREBY RESOLVES:

The acceptance of donated funds for the Columbus Police Department on behalf of

Special Olympics Georgia.	-	
C	ng of the Council of Columbus, Georgia held on thet said meeting by the affirmative vote of ten members of said	_day
Councilor Allen voting	<del>.</del>	
Councilor Barnes voting	·	
Councilor Begly voting		
Councilor Cogle voting		
Councilor Crabb voting		
Councilor Davis voting		
Councilor Garrett voting		
Councilor Huff voting		
Councilor Thomas voting		
Councilor Tucker voting		
_		

Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council

B.H. "Skip" Henderson III, Mayor